VAESEEs) | Kolej
UNIVERSITI Pengajian Seni Kreatif
TEKNOLOGI

@ VMARA

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MUF655

RESEARCH PROJECT

MUSIC EDUCATION LEARNING CHALLENGES FACED BY HIGHER

EDUCATION STUDENTS

PREPARED BY

AINA MARISSA BT MD ARIS

CONSERVATORY OF MUSIC

2023



ABSTRACT

Music education is an integral part of the higher vocational college education system. Many
vocational institutions have placed too much emphasis on enhancing students' professional
abilities in music education in order to fulfill market demands, while overlooking the need of
boosting students' overall quality. There are several disadvantages to music instruction at higher
vocational colleges that are faced by the higher education students. Furthermore, the economic
level and the constant growth of information technology have increased societal rivalry. More
jobs demand a broader range of skills. This research aims to identify the problems faced by
students of music education in higher education and to explore the solutions for the students of
music education in higher education. This research is based on secondary data by the procedure
of gathering, measuring, and evaluating correct insights for study using established approved
procedures known as data collection. All the data from several articles were collected and
analyzed to provide answers to the three of the research questions for this study. This research is
made with the aim to acknowledge the problems and solutions faced by students of music

education in higher education and will be beneficial to responsible society.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Degree and for
completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my
supervisor Miss Maryann Magdalena Linnis for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me
with this project. I would like to express my gratitude to my lecturer Dr Md Jais for helping me

throughout the research proposal project last semester.

My appreciation goes to my family and friends for helping me in finishing this project by
supporting with love and also for the vision and determination to educate me. Special thanks to

them.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

L5

1.6

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Research Questions
Significance of the Study

Scope of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

22

23

24

Music Education Facilities Quite Old
Education System/Material Getting Backward
Students Does Not Have Much Time to Practice

Lack of Practice Space

Page

5-6

8-9
10-14
15

15
15-16

16

17

17-19
19-21
22-24

24-26



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 27

3.1 Research Design 27-28
3.2  Materials 29-31
3.3  Data Collection 31

3.4  Data Analysis 31-32
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 33

4.1 Findings 33-40
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 41-43
REFERENCES 44-46



