

Kolej Pengajian Seni Kreatif

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MUF655

RESEARCH PROJECT

MUSIC EDUCATION LEARNING CHALLENGES FACED BY HIGHER

EDUCATION STUDENTS

PREPARED BY

AINA MARISSA BT MD ARIS

CONSERVATORY OF MUSIC

2023

ABSTRACT

Music education is an integral part of the higher vocational college education system. Many vocational institutions have placed too much emphasis on enhancing students' professional abilities in music education in order to fulfill market demands, while overlooking the need of boosting students' overall quality. There are several disadvantages to music instruction at higher vocational colleges that are faced by the higher education students. Furthermore, the economic level and the constant growth of information technology have increased societal rivalry. More jobs demand a broader range of skills. This research aims to identify the problems faced by students of music education in higher education and to explore the solutions for the students of music education in higher education. This research is based on secondary data by the procedure of gathering, measuring, and evaluating correct insights for study using established approved procedures known as data collection. All the data from several articles were collected and analyzed to provide answers to the three of the research questions for this study. This research is made with the aim to acknowledge the problems and solutions faced by students of music education and will be beneficial to responsible society.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Miss Maryann Magdalena Linnis for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me with this project. I would like to express my gratitude to my lecturer Dr Md Jais for helping me throughout the research proposal project last semester.

My appreciation goes to my family and friends for helping me in finishing this project by supporting with love and also for the vision and determination to educate me. Special thanks to them.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		2
ABSTRACT		3
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		4
TABLE OF CONTENTS		5-6
LIST	LIST OF FIGURES	
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		8
1.1	Background of the Study	8-9
1.2	Problem Statement	10-14
1.3	Research Objectives	15
1.4	Research Questions	15
1.5	Significance of the Study	15-16
1.6	Scope of the Study	16
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		17
2.1	Music Education Facilities Quite Old	17-19
2.2	Education System/Material Getting Backward	19-21
2.3	Students Does Not Have Much Time to Practice	22-24
2.4	Lack of Practice Space	24-26

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		27
3.1	Research Design	27-28
3.2	Materials	29-31
3.3	Data Collection	31
3.4	Data Analysis	31-32
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
4.1	Findings	33-40
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
REFERENCES		44-46